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Board Members of CollegeInvest & Legislative Audit Committee: 

We have completed the financial statement audits of CollegeInvest College Savings Program Funds as of 
and for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund 
as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and for the year ended June 30, 2024 and for the period from June 16, 2023 
through June 30, 2023.  Our audits were conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.   

We were engaged to conduct our audits pursuant to Section 2-3-103, C.R.S., which authorizes the State 
Auditor to conduct or cause to be conducted audits of all departments, institutions and agencies of State 
government, and Section 23-3.1-221, C.R.S., which provides specific authority for the State Auditor to 
examine CollegeInvest’s records.  The reports which we have issued as a result of this engagement are set 
forth in the table of contents which follows. 

December 4, 2024 

What inspires you, inspires us. | eidebailly.com 
7001 E. Belleview Ave., Ste. 700  |  Denver, CO 80237-2733  |  TF 866.740.4100  |  T 303.770.5700  |  F 303.770.7581  |  EOE 

https://eidebailly.com
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

REPORT SUMMARY 

Purposes and Scope 

The Office of the State Auditor, State of Colorado, engaged Eide Bailly, LLP to conduct the 
financial and compliance audit of CollegeInvest (a division of the Department of Higher 
Education, State of Colorado) College Savings Program Funds as of and for the years ended June 
30, 2024 and 2023 and Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund as of June 30, 2024 and 
2023 and for the year ended June 30, 2024 and for the period from June 16, 2023 through June 30, 
2023.  Eide Bailly, LLP performed these audits in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.   

The purposes and scope of our audits were to (i) express an opinion on each fiduciary fund of 
CollegeInvest College Savings Program Funds as of and for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023 and Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 and for 
the year ended June 30, 2024 and for the period from June 16, 2023 through June 30, 2023 and (ii) 
issue a report on CollegeInvest College Savings Program Funds’ and Achieving a Better Life 
Experience Program Fund’s internal control over financial reporting and on compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters based on 
our audits of the financial statements performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Audit Opinion and Reports 

We expressed an unmodified opinion on each fiduciary fund of CollegeInvest College Savings 
Program Funds and Colorado Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund as of and for the 
years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Summary of Key Findings and Recommendations 

There were no findings for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Summary of Progress in Implementing 
Prior Year Audit Recommendations 

There were no findings for the year ended June 30, 2023. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

DESCRIPTION OF 
COLLEGEINVEST 

COLLEGE SAVINGS PROGRAM FUNDS & ACHIEVING A BETTER 
LIFE EXPERIENCE PROGRAM FUND 

Organization 

The Colorado General Assembly, pursuant to Colorado Revised Statutes 23-3.1-201, et seq. and 
23-3.1-301, et seq., established a student obligation bond program (Borrower Benefit Fund), an 
Internal Revenue Code Section 529 college savings program (Scholars Choice College Savings 
Program “Scholars Choice Fund,” Direct Portfolio College Savings Plan “Direct Portfolio Fund,” 
Smart Choice College Savings Plan “Smart Choice Fund,” and Stable Value Plus College Savings 
Plan “Stable Vale Plus Fund,” collectively referred to as the College Savings Program Funds), and 
an Internal Revenue Code Section 529A Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund 
(Colorado ABLE “ABLE”), which are administered by CollegeInvest. The College Savings Program 
assists students in meeting the expenses incurred in availing themselves of higher education 
opportunities.  The ABLE savings program helps individuals with disabilities save money while 
preserving their Supplemental Security Income and Medicaid benefits.  This report only includes the 
financial statements of the College Savings Program Funds and ABLE. Information on the Student 
Loan Program Funds can be found in the State of Colorado Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. 
The Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Higher Education has responsibility for 
oversight and management of CollegeInvest and appoints the Director of CollegeInvest.  In addition, 
CollegeInvest has a nine-person Advisory Board of Directors (Board) appointed by the Governor 
with the consent of the State Senate to serve four-year terms. 

The College Savings Program Funds were established to provide families with an opportunity to 
save for future college education expenses.  The Funds provide an opportunity to invest on a tax-
favored basis toward the “qualified higher education expenses” of a designated beneficiary 
(the Student) associated with attending an institution of higher education.  These institutions 
include most community colleges; public and private four-year colleges, universities, graduate and 
post-graduate programs; and certain proprietary and vocational schools throughout the United 
States.  “Qualified higher education expenses” include tuition, fees, books, supplies, and 
equipment required for the enrollment or attendance of a student at an eligible institution of higher 
education plus, subject to certain limitations, room and board expenses for a student attending such 
an institution on at least a half-time basis.   
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

DESCRIPTION OF 
COLLEGEINVEST 

COLLEGE SAVINGS PROGRAM FUNDS & ACHIEVING A BETTER 
LIFE EXPERIENCE PROGRAM (continued) 

The College Savings Program Funds consist of four funds with various options to meet the savings 
needs of participants.  The individual funds and available options are described throughout these 
financial statements and in greater detail in the notes to the financial statements. 

ABLE was established to allow eligible individuals the ability to save for qualified disability 
expenses in a tax-advantaged way, without jeopardizing eligibility for federal means-tested 
benefits. “Qualified expenses” include education, health and wellness, housing, transportation, 
legal fees, financial management, employment training and support, assistive technology, personal 
support services, oversight and monitoring, and funeral and burial expenses.  The Colorado ABLE 
Trust fund consists of one fund with various options to meet the savings needs of participants.  The 
individual fund and available options are described throughout these financial statements and in 
greater detail in the notes to the financial statements. 

The Colorado Constitution and other State laws prohibit the State from providing its full faith and 
credit to obligations of other entities, such as the College Savings Program Funds and ABLE.  As 
a result, payments from the College Savings Program Funds and ABLE are not guaranteed in any 
way by the State and are not considered to have created a debt or obligation of the State.  Such 
payments are limited obligations, payable from each College Savings Program Fund and ABLE, 
but not from the other assets of CollegeInvest. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Members of the Board of Directors and Legislative Audit Committee: 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of CollegeInvest (a division of the Department of 
Higher Education, State of Colorado) which are comprised of the College Savings Program 
Funds as of and for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and Achieving a Better Life 
Experience Program Fund as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and for the year ended June 30, 2024 
and for the period from June 16, 2023 through June 30, 2023 (collectively “CollegeInvest”), 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which comprise CollegeInvest’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in 
all material respects, the respective fiduciary net position of College Savings Program Funds 
as of June 30, 2024, and 2023, and the respective changes in fiduciary net position for the 
years then ended, and the respective fiduciary net position of Achieving a Better Life 
Experience Program Fund as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the respective changes in 
fiduciary net position for the year ended June 30, 2024 and for the period from June 16, 
2023 through June 30, 2023, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of CollegeInvest and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Relationship with the State of Colorado 

As discussed in Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, 
the financial statements of CollegeInvest are intended to present the fiduciary net position, 
and the changes in fiduciary net position, for only that portion of the financial reporting entity, 
State of Colorado, that is attributable to the transactions of the CollegeInvest College Savings 
Program Funds and Achieving a Better Life Experience Fund. They do not purport to, and do 
not, present fairly the fiduciary net position of the State of Colorado as of June 30, 2024 and 
2023, and the changes in its fiduciary net position, or where applicable, its cash flows for the 
years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.  
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CollegeInvest’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of CollegeInvest’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CollegeInvest’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control–related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements and other knowledge 
we obtained during our audits of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 4, 2024, on our consideration of CollegeInvest’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of CollegeInvest’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering CollegeInvest’s internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance.  

Denver, Colorado 
December 4, 2024 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

This section of the College Savings Program Funds’ financial statements is a discussion and analysis 
of the financial performance of the Funds for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, prepared 
by management. The Funds are Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 529 college savings program 
administered by CollegeInvest.  The Scholars Choice, Direct Portfolio, Stable Value Plus, and Smart 
Choice Funds are plans within the Section 529 College Savings Program of CollegeInvest.   

This section also includes the discussion and analysis of the Achieving a Better Life Experience 
Program Fund’s financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2024, and 2023, prepared by 
management. The Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 529A Achieving a Better Life Experience 
Program is administered by CollegeInvest. The CollegeInvest Achieving a Better Life Experience 
Program was formed in 2017 and is referred to as Colorado ABLE (ABLE). CollegeInvest exited an 
Interstate Consortium agreement related to the ABLE Program in June 2023 and established its own 
Colorado ABLE Trust fund.  

CollegeInvest, is a division of the Department of Higher Education of the State of Colorado.  The 
College Savings Program Funds’ and ABLE Program Fund are presented as fiduciary activities 
(specifically, private-purpose trust funds) in the State of Colorado’s Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report.  Management is responsible for these financial statements, footnotes, and this discussion.  The 
management’s discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the College Savings 
Program Funds’ and ABLE Program Fund’s financial statements. 

Overview of the Financial Statements: 

This annual report contains two sections – management’s discussion and analysis (this section) and 
the basic financial statements.  The basic financial statements include the Statements of Fiduciary Net 
Position, the Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position, and the Notes to Financial Statements.  
The Notes to Financial Statements present additional information to support the financial statements 
and are commonly referred to as “Notes.”  Their purpose is to clarify and expand on the information 
in the financial statements. 

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position present information on all of the Funds’ assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as fiduciary net position, held in trust.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in the fiduciary net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial results of the Funds are improving or deteriorating. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Overview of the Financial Statements (continued): 

The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position present information that reflects how the Funds’ 
fiduciary net position changed during the past year.  All changes in the net position are reported as 
soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related 
cash flows.  Thus, additions to and deductions from fiduciary net position are reported in the statements 
for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

Analysis of Financial Activities: 

CollegeInvest’s Board of Directors (BOD) approves the annual budget and the investment policies of 
the Funds.  Inception of the Funds is as follows: 

Colorado ABLE Fund 
market based direct sold & 
FDIC insured savings plan 
began operations in June 

2023 

CollegeInvest 529A 
Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Plan 

Smart Choice Fund 
FDIC insured 

savings/money market 
plan began operations in 

October 2009 

CollegeInvest 529 
College Savings Plans 

Direct Portfolio Fund 
market based direct sold 
plan began operations in 

October 2004 

Scholars Choice Fund 
market based advisor 

sold plan began 
operations in October 

1999 

Stable Value Plus Fund 
fixed rate guaranteed 

plan began operations in 
February 2003 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Analysis of Financial Activities (continued): 

Scholars Choice Fund: 

CollegeInvest has an agreement with TIAA-CREF Tuition Financing, Inc. (TFI) to manage the advisor 
sold accounts of the Scholars Choice Fund (SCF). The TFI contract is a ten-year contract expiring on 
July 19, 2031, subject to possible extension. TFI is responsible for investment advisory, asset 
allocation, recordkeeping, reporting and other services for the SCF.  Nuveen Securities, LLC, is a 
wholly owned subsidiary of TFI, and is responsible for the marketing and distribution of the SCF.    

CollegeInvest acts as trustee to the SCF, and TFI holds the assets of the SCF in a segregated custody 
account.  Assets of the SCF are held “in trust” for the exclusive benefit of account owners and 
beneficiaries. The SCF offers 10 enrollment year investment portfolios and 18 other investment 
portfolios, including 4 target allocation portfolios and 14 individual fund portfolios in which 
participants may invest.  Each investment portfolio is comprised of one or more of the 24 underlying 
funds within the SCF.  The investment return for the SCF is based on the market performance of 
underlying investments.  These investment options are designed to help meet diverse investment 
goals of investors. 

Direct Portfolio Fund: 

CollegeInvest has an agreement in place with Ascensus College Savings Recordkeeping Services, 
LLC (Ascensus) and The Vanguard Group, Inc. (Managers) to provide administrative and record-
keeping duties to the Direct Portfolio Fund (DPF). The contract expires on 
December 31, 2034, subject to possible extension. 

CollegeInvest acts as trustee to the DPF, and the Managers hold the assets of the DPF in a segregated 
custody account.  Assets of the DPF are held “in trust” for the exclusive benefit of account owners 
and beneficiaries.  The investment return for DPF is based on the market performance of 
investments.  DPF offers 11 investment options, including three age-based options and five blended 
and three individual portfolios, in which participants may invest.  Each investment option is 
comprised of one or more of the 14 portfolios within DPF.  These investment options are designed 
to help meet diverse investment goals of investors. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Analysis of Financial Activities (continued): 

Stable Value Plus Fund: 

CollegeInvest administers the Stable Value Plus Fund (SVP).  In October 2019, CollegeInvest 
partnered with Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Nationwide) to offer a Deferred Fixed 
Annuity Contract (Nationwide Contract) for the SVP.  The contract provides a guarantee on the 
principal and earnings of the SVP.  The contract expires on June 30, 2029, subject to possible 
extension.  

CollegeInvest had prior servicing and funding agreements with Brighthouse Insurance Company 
(Brighthouse), a wholly owned subsidiary of MetLife, Inc., to provide a guarantee on the principal 
and earnings of SVP.  CollegeInvest provided notice of discontinuance of the service agreement 
(Brighthouse Agreement) in October 2019.  Per the Brighthouse funding agreement, the funds held 
at Brighthouse were transferred in four equal installments to Nationwide over a three year and 60-
day period.  The last transfer occurred on December 23, 2022 when both agreements terminated. 

The SVP offers an investment return based on an interest rate that is set annually by Nationwide on 
January 1.  The Brighthouse interest rate was set at 2% (1.29% after administrative fee) for the three 
year and 60-day period.  Under the Nationwide contract the minimum investment return on accounts 
in the SVP could be as low as 0.51%, which is the minimum annual rate of 1.50% less the maximum 
CollegeInvest administrative fee of 0.99%.  The rate, net of CollegeInvest’s administrative fee of 
0.71%, has been as follows: 

Date Nationwide  Net Rate 
January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2022 2.50% 1.79% 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 2.50% 1.79% 
January 1, 2024 – June 30, 2024 2.50% 1.79% 

12 



CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Analysis of Financial Activities (continued): 

Smart Choice Fund: 

CollegeInvest has an agreement in place with FirstBank Holding Company (FirstBank), a Colorado 
banking company, to offer a college savings option called the Smart Choice College Savings Plan 
(SCCS).  CollegeInvest acts as trustee for the plan and FirstBank provides administrative and record-
keeping duties.  The plan is offered to provide an additional tax-advantaged savings vehicle for 
participants to utilize in saving for post-secondary education by providing the benefits of a 529 plan 
along with the stability and security of an FDIC insured bank.  The product offerings through the 
SCCS are a One-Year Time Savings Account and a Money Market Savings Account.  The agreement 
expires September 30, 2029, subject to possible extension.  

The interest rate paid on amounts deposited into the money market savings account and the one-year 
time savings account will be established by FirstBank.  However, the rates for each type of account 
must not be less than 0.10% of the interest rate publicly offered directly by FirstBank on similar 
money market and savings accounts.  The rates are variable and are published daily by FirstBank on 
their website.  The interest rate will be calculated, and may be adjusted if needed, every Wednesday 
and on the first day of each month, and is net of all administrative and other charges of FirstBank. 
The average interest rate paid during fiscal years 2024, 2023, and 2022 was 0.47%, 0.38% and 
0.07%, respectively. 

Colorado ABLE: 

The ABLE Program began in August 2017. CollegeInvest formed Colorado ABLE and was 
responsible for promoting the ABLE Program. CollegeInvest entered into an ABLE Interstate 
Agreement establishing an ABLE Consortium Advisory Committee with the Office of the Illinois 
State Treasurer as the facilitating state. The Office of the Illinois State Treasurer entered an 
agreement with Ascensus College Savings Recordkeeping Services, LLC to perform investment 
management, administrative services, customer service, and outreach material support for all 
members of the Consortium.   CollegeInvest exited the Interstate Consortium agreement in June 
2023 and established its own Colorado ABLE Trust fund. The Colorado assets were converted from 
the Consortium to the Colorado ABLE Trust fund on June 16, 2023. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

14 

Analysis of Financial Activities (continued): 

Colorado ABLE (continued): 

In June 2023, CollegeInvest entered an agreement with Ascensus College Savings Recordkeeping 
Services, LLC and Ascensus Investment Advisors, LLC (the Contractors) to provide administrative 
and recordkeeping duties, and investment management for the ABLE Program. The plan is offered 
to provide an additional tax-advantaged savings vehicle for participants to utilize in saving for 
qualified disability expenses without jeopardizing their federal means-tested benefits by providing 
the benefits of a 529A plan along with the stability and security of an FDIC insured bank.  The 
agreement expires May 30, 2032, subject to possible extension. 

CollegeInvest acts as trustee to ABLE, and the Contractors hold the assets of the ABLE in a segregated 
custody account.  Assets of the ABLE are held “in trust” for the exclusive benefit of account owners 
and beneficiaries.  ABLE offers six target risk investment portfolios and an FDIC insured checking 
account option.  The investment return for the ABLE is based on the market performance of 
underlying investments.  These investment options are designed to help meet diverse investment 
goals of investors. 

Comparison of Current Year Results to Prior Year: 

College Savings Program: 

Condensed Statements of Fiduciary Net Position as of June 30: 

2024 2023 2022 

Cash and investments $ 12,275,220 $ 11,018,260 $ 10,172,617 
Receivables and other 29,656 24,017 20,579 

Total fiduciary assets 12,304,876 11,042,277 10,193,196 
Total liabilities 56,951 35,332 33,784 

Total fiduciary net position, held in trust $ 12,247,925 $ 11,006,945 $ 10,159,412 . 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Combined cash and investments of the College Savings Program increased by $1,257.0 million, or 
11.4%, from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 due primarily to investment gain of $1,322.0 million, a 
deposit of $19.0 million to the First Step Master Account, offset by administrative expenses of $40.6 
million and net withdrawals (benefits paid to participants and withdrawals less participant 
contributions) of $40.4 million.  



CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Comparison of Current Year Results to Prior Year (continued): 

College Savings Program (continued): 

As compared to the prior year, combined cash and investments of the College Savings Program 
increased by $846.0 million, or 8.3%, from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 due primarily to investment 
gain of $931.9 million and administrative expenses of $39.0 million offset by net contributions 
(participant contributions less benefits paid to participants and withdrawals) of ($46.4) million.  

Receivables consist primarily of receivables for investments sold, dividends and interest receivable, 
and due from Student Loan Program Funds.  Receivables increased by $5.6 million in 2024, increased 
by $3.4 million in 2023 and decreased by $20.7 million in 2022.  The fluctuation in years is primarily 
due to the timing and amount of fund shares sold, receivables for investments sold, and dividends and 
interest receivable. The year-to-year changes reflect investment decisions made by the participants and 
the corresponding action taken by the plan manager to process the required transactions. 

Liabilities consists of amounts payable for underlying fund investments purchased, payables for 
withdrawals approved but not yet paid, service and administrative fees payable, unearned revenue, and 
due to participants.  Total liabilities increased by $21.6 million in fiscal year 2024, increased $1.5 
million in 2023 and decreased $18.6 million in 2022.  The increase in the liabilities is mainly due to 
an increase in unearned revenue of $18.7 million for First Step awards not yet claimed by eligible 
participants. In addition, $1.4 million increase is due to timing and amount of the payables for 
underlying fund investments purchased and payables for withdrawals approved but not yet paid in the 
SCF and DPF.  The year-to-year changes reflect investment decisions made by the participants and 
the corresponding action taken by the plan manager to process the required transactions.  The 
remaining increase in liabilities is due to excess administrative fees over expenses which increased 
due to participants.  
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Comparison of Current Year Results to Prior Year (continued): 

College Savings Program (continued): 

Condensed Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the Years Ended June 30: 

2024 2023 2022 

Net investment income (loss) $ 1,322,036 $ 931,936 $ (1,350,454) 

Participant contributions 1,232,666 1,088,748 1,276,064 

Fees - - 1,356 

Total additions 2,554,702 2,020,684 (73,034) 

Benefits paid to participants and withdrawals 1,273,096 1,135,167 1,098,759 

Administrative, marketing and service fee expense 40,660 38,956 41,356 

Total deductions 1,313,756 1,174,123 1,140,115 

Change in fiduciary net position before transfers 1,240,946 846,561 (1,213,149) 

Transfers and change in due to participants 34 972 (2,468) 

Change in net position 1,240,980 847,533 (1,215,617) 

Fiduciary net position, beginning of year 11,006,945 10,159,412 11,375,029 

Fiduciary net position, end of year $ 12,247,925 $ 11,006,945 $ 10,159,412 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Net investment earnings (losses) are comprised of dividends, interest earnings, net realized and 
unrealized gains and losses from security transactions less investment fees.  Net investment earnings 
were $1.3 billion, $932.0 million and ($1.4) billion for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 
2022, respectively.  The significant swings from 2022 to 2023 investment earnings are due to market 
conditions improving after the record fiscal and monetary stimulus which led to a strong equity 
market recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. The market continued to be strong in 2024 leading 
to an increase of $390.1 million over 2023. Investment returns are also dependent on individual 
investor behavior and the timing of benefits paid to participants as funds are utilized to pay for 
college or for withdrawals.  
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Comparison of Current Year Results to Prior Year (continued): 

College Savings Program (continued): 

The College Savings Program participant contributions, net of benefits paid to participants and 
withdrawals, increased by $6.0 million to ($40.4) million for the year ended June 30, 2024, and 
decreased by $223.7 million to ($46.4) million for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

Participant contributions and benefits paid to participants and withdrawals were as follows: 

2024 2023 2022 

Participant contributions: 
Scholars Choice Fund $ 428,039 $ 387,609 $ 464,520 
Direct Portfolio Fund 722,693 615,691 717,043 
Stable Value Plus Fund 26,225 31,378 38,519 
Smart Choice Fund 55,709 54,070 55,982 
   Total participant contributions $ 1,232,666 $ 1,088,748 $ 1,276,064 

Benefits paid to participants and withdrawals: 
Scholars Choice Fund $ 607,438 555,978 574,274 
Direct Portfolio Fund 560,218 478,953 433,657 
Stable Value Plus Fund 50,073 49,468 40,320 
Smart Choice Fund 55,367 50,768 50,508 
   Total benefits paid to participants
   and withdrawals $ 1,273,096 $ 1,135,167 $ 1,098,759 

Net participant contributions $ (40,430) $ (46,419) $ 177,305 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Participant contributions were 10.6%, 10.3%, and 11.9% of average net position for the years ended 
June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Benefits paid to participants and withdrawals were 
10.9%, 10.7% and 10.2% of average net position for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Comparison of Current Year Results to Prior Year (continued): 

College Savings Program (continued): 

Fees are primarily comprised of funds received from TFI and the Managers for marketing and 
promotion of the Funds.  In fiscal year 2024 and 2023, CollegeInvest recorded these fees as income 
to the Borrower Benefit Fund and transferred $1.6 million, and $2.0 million, respectively, to the 
College Savings Program Funds for promotion of the program. In the fiscal year 2022, CollegeInvest 
recorded income in the College Savings Program Funds for the amount utilized of $1.4 million for 
the year ended June 30, 2022.   

Administrative and service fees are charged to participants as a percentage of net position based on 
the investment option chosen.  These charges were approximately 0.3%, 0.4%, and 0.4% of average 
net position for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

Colorado ABLE: 

2024 2023 

Cash and investments $ 34,077 $ 24,205 
Receivables and other 68 - 

 Total fiduciary assets 34,145 24,205 
 Total liabilities 119 44 

Total fiduciary net position, held in trust $ 34,026 $ 24,161 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

CollegeInvest established the Colorado ABLE Trust fund in fiscal year 2023. Combined cash and 
investments of ABLE increased by $9.9 million or 41% from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2024 due to 
investment gain of $2.3 million and net contributions (participant contributions less benefits paid to 
participants and withdrawals) of $7.7 million. In 2023, the cash and investments increased $24.2 
million from the converted assets of $23.9 million and net contributions (participant contributions less 
benefits paid to participants and withdrawals) of $268,000.  

Receivables consist primarily of receivables for investments sold, dividends and interest receivable. 
Liabilities consists of amounts payable for underlying fund investments purchased, payables for 
withdrawals approved but not yet paid, service and administrative fees payable, unearned revenue, and 
due to participants.   
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Comparison of Current Year Results to Prior Year (continued): 

Colorado ABLE (continued): 

Condensed Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the Year Ended June 30: 

2024 2023 

Net investment income $ 2,293 $ 7 

Participant contributions 13,381 416 

Conversion in - 23,888 

Total additions 15,674 24,311 

Benefits paid to participants and withdrawals 5,701 148 

Administrative, marketing and service fee expense 115 2 

Total deductions 5,816 150 

Change in fiduciary net position before transfers 9,858 24,161 

Transfers and change in due to participants 7 - 

Change in net position 9,865 24,161 

Fiduciary net position, beginning of period 24,161 - 

Fiduciary net position, end of year $ 34,026 $ 24,161 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Net investment earnings are comprised of dividends, interest earnings, net realized and unrealized 
gains and losses from security transactions.  Net investment earnings were $2.3 million and $7,000 
for the year ended June 30, 2024 and period ended June 30, 2023, respectively.  ABLE participant 
contributions, net of benefits paid to participants and withdrawals, were $7.7 million and $268,000 
for the year ended June 30, 2024 and period ended June 30, 2023, respectively.  Investment returns 
are dependent on individual investor behavior and the timing of benefits paid to participants as funds 
are utilized for allowable expenses. 

In 2023, the conversion of Colorado assets from the Consortium to the Colorado ABLE Trust fund 
occurred on June 16, 2023, in the amount of $23.9 million. The change in fiduciary net position in 
fiscal year 2023 consists of activity between June 16, 2023 to June 30, 2023. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Economic Factors: 

• Performance of individual participant accounts and individual portfolios within the College 
Savings Program Funds and ABLE Fund are dependent on risk factors associated with 
market-based investments.  Fair market valuation of participant accounts may fluctuate based 
on market performance.   

• Amounts contributed to the College Savings Program by participants may be more or less 
than the amounts needed by beneficiaries to attend a particular institution of higher education 
and do not guarantee acceptance into any institution of higher education.   

• Participants are responsible for selecting portfolios in accordance with their risk tolerance. 
The College Savings Program and ABLE do not guarantee return of principal or a certain 
investment rate of return on investments.  Under the Nationwide and FirstBank agreements, 
the return of principal and certain investment rates of return are guaranteed for the SVP and 
the SCCS, respectively. 

Requests for Information: 

This report is designed to provide a general overview of the Funds’ finances.  Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 
addressed to CollegeInvest, 1600 Broadway, Suite 2300, Denver, Colorado 80202, Attn: Chief 
Financial Officer. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds 

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Scholars Direct Stable Smart Total Private- Scholars Direct Stable Smart Total Private-
Choice Portfolio Value Plus Choice Purpose Choice Portfolio Value Plus Choice Purpose 
Fund Fund Fund Fund Trust Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund Trust Funds 

Fiduciary assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,651 $ 7,875 $ 249 $ 94,549 $ 105,324 $ 1,876 $ 7,323 $ 253 $ 93,700 $ 103,152 
Investments, at fair value 5,203,636 6,809,874 156,386 - 12,169,896 4,847,010 5,908,989 159,109 - 10,915,108 
Receivable for portfolio units sold 

and investments sold 2,235 6,362 - - 8,597 1,085 5,215 - - 6,300 
Dividends and interest receivable - 7,723 - - 7,723 - 5,874 - - 5,874 
Due from plan managers 255 325 275 7 862 236 279 279 8 802 
Due from (to) Student Loan Program Funds 13,083 (322) (280) (7) 12,474 11,563 (246) (268) (8) 11,041 

Total fiduciary assets 5,221,860 6,831,837 156,630 94,549 12,304,876 4,861,770 5,927,434 159,373 93,700 11,042,277 

Liabilities: 

Accounts payable 2 2 3 - 7 28 34 20 - 82 
Payable for portfolio units repurchased 

and investments purchased 4,852 1,792 - - 6,644 3,060 2,609 - - 5,669 
Service and investment fees payable 4,123 1,614 238 - 5,975 3,929 1,393 200 - 5,522 
Unearned revenue - - 30,989 - 30,989 - - 12,289 - 12,289 
Due to participants 13,336 - - - 13,336 11,770 - - - 11,770 

Total liabilities 22,313 3,408 31,230 - 56,951 18,787 4,036 12,509 - 35,332 

Total fiduciary net position, held in trust $ 5,199,547 $ 6,828,429 $ 125,400 $ 94,549 $ 12,247,925 $ 4,842,983 $ 5,923,398 $ 146,864 $ 93,700 $ 11,006,945 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

2024 2023 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds 

Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Scholars Direct Stable Smart Total Private- Scholars Direct Stable Smart Total Private-

Choice Portfolio Value Plus Choice Purpose Choice Portfolio Value Plus Choice Purpose 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Trust Funds Fund Fund Fund Fund Trust Funds 

Additions: 

Net investment income $ 559,585 $ 758,392 $ 3,460 $ 599 $ 1,322,036 $ 415,372 $ 512,215 $ 3,892 $ 457 $ 931,936 

Participant contributions 428,039 722,693 26,225 55,709 1,232,666 387,609 615,691 31,378 54,070 1,088,748 

Total additions 987,624 1,481,085 29,685 56,308 2,554,702 802,981 1,127,906 35,270 54,527 2,020,684 

Deductions: 

Benefits paid to participants 

and withdrawals 607,438 560,218 50,073 55,367 1,273,096 555,978 478,953 49,468 50,768 1,135,167 

Service fees 20,691 12,115 - - 32,806 19,968 10,714 - - 30,682 

Administrative fees 2,931 3,721 1,076 92 7,820 2,771 3,285 1,155 91 7,302 

Marketing expenses 708 892 - - 1,600 920 1,080 - - 2,000 

Excess (reduced) operating expenses (479) (724) (329) (34) (1,566) (319) (422) (270) (17) (1,028) 

Total deductions 631,289 576,222 50,820 55,425 1,313,756 579,318 493,610 50,353 50,842 1,174,123 

Change in fiduciary net position 

before transfers 356,335 904,863 (21,135) 883 1,240,946 223,663 634,296 (15,083) 3,685 846,561 

Intraplan administrative fee transfers 1,087 (724) (329) (34) - 709 (422) (270) (17) - 

Transfer from the Borrower Benefit Fund 708 892 - - 1,600 920 1,080 - - 2,000 

Change in due to participants (1,566) - - - (1,566) (1,028) - - - (1,028) 

Change in fiduciary net position 356,564 905,031 (21,464) 849 1,240,980 224,264 634,954 (15,353) 3,668 847,533 

Fiduciary net position, beginning of year 4,842,983 5,923,398 146,864 93,700 11,006,945 4,618,719 5,288,444 162,217 90,032 10,159,412 

Fiduciary net position, end of year $ 5,199,547 $ 6,828,429 $ 125,400 $ 94,549 $ 12,247,925 $ 4,842,983 $ 5,923,398 $ 146,864 $ 93,700 $ 11,006,945 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

2024 2023 
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CollegeInvest 
Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 

June 30, 2023 and 2024 

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Fiduciary assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,811 $ 7,357 
Investments, at fair value 24,266 16,848 
Receivable for portfolio units sold and investments sold 68 - 

Total fiduciary assets 34,145 24,205 

Liabilities: 

Payable for portfolio units repurchased and investments purchased 113 43 
Service and investment fees payable 6 1 

Total liabilities 119 44 

Total fiduciary net position, held in trust $ 34,026 $ 24,161 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

2023 2024 
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CollegeInvest 
Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund 

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Year Ended June 30, 2024 and Period from June 16, 2023 through June 30,2023 

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Additions: 

Net investment income $ 2,293 $ 7 

Participant contributions 13,381 416 

Conversion in - 23,888 

Total additions 15,674 24,311 

Deductions: 

Benefits paid to participants and withdrawals 5,701 148 

Servicing fees 108 2 

Marketing expenses 19 - 

Excess (reduced) operating expenses (12) - 

Total deductions 5,816 150 

Change in fiduciary net position, before transfers 9,858 24,161 

Transfer from the Borrower Benefit Fund 7 - 

Change in fiduciary net position 9,865 24,161 

Fiduciary net position, beginning of period 24,161 - 

Fiduciary net position, end of year $ 34,026 $ 24,161 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

2023 2024 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Notes To Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statutes 23-3.1-201, et seq., and 23-3.1-301, et seq., as amended, 
CollegeInvest is a division of the Colorado Department of Higher Education (Department) of the 
State of Colorado.  The Executive Director of the Department has responsibility for oversight and 
management of CollegeInvest.  In addition, CollegeInvest has a nine-person Advisory Board of 
Directors (Board) appointed by the Governor, with the consent of the State Senate, to serve four-
year terms. 

The Colorado General Assembly established a Section 529 college savings program, which includes 
the Scholars Choice Fund (SCF), Direct Portfolio Fund (DPF), Stable Value Plus Fund (SVP), and 
Smart Choice Fund (SCCS) (the College Savings Program Funds) and a Section 529A Achieving a 
Better Life Experience Program which includes the Colorado ABLE Fund (ABLE), all of which are 
administered by CollegeInvest.  CollegeInvest also administers the Student Loan Program Funds, 
which is an enterprise fund consisting of the Borrower Benefit Fund. Separate financial statements 
were not prepared for the Student Loan Program Funds; however, information and related 
disclosures associated with this fund may be found in the State of Colorado Annual Comprehensive 
Financial Report.  This report contains information relating only to the College Savings Funds and 
ABLE.  The operations of the College Savings Funds and ABLE are presented as fiduciary activities 
(specifically private purpose trust funds) under accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  CollegeInvest receives no grants from, and is not otherwise financially 
assisted by, the State of Colorado or any local government of the state.  CollegeInvest is an enterprise 
activity under Section 20, Article X of the Colorado Constitution (TABOR). 

The Colorado Constitution and other State laws prohibit the State from providing its full faith and 
credit to obligations of entities such as the College Savings Funds and ABLE.  As a result, payments 
from the College Savings Funds and ABLE are not guaranteed in any way by the state and shall not 
be considered to have created a debt or obligation of the state.  Such payments are limited obligations, 
payable from participants’ individual accounts in the College Savings Funds and ABLE, but not 
from the other assets of CollegeInvest, or the state.  Similarly, investments in the College Savings 
Funds and ABLE are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or any other 
State or federal government agency, except for SCCS and ABLE checking option, which is insured 
by the FDIC, subject to the applicable limits.  Investments in SCF, DPF and ABLE are not deposits 
or other obligations of TIAA-CREF Tuition Financing, Inc., Ascensus, The Vanguard Group, Inc., 
or any depository institution or affiliate of Ascensus or The Vanguard Group, Inc.  Investments in 
SVP are obligations of Nationwide.   
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Notes To Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity: 

The College Savings Program was authorized in the 1999 legislative session and, as a result, the 
College Savings Funds were established to provide families with additional opportunities to save 
for future college educational expenses.  The College Savings Funds account for the operations 
and fiduciary activities of the Section 529 savings program as private-purpose trusts, where both 
principal and earnings on principal may be spent for the trust’s intended purpose.  Participant 
contributions and the earnings thereon are invested to assist in meeting the obligations for future 
higher education expenses of a named student.  The payments of general and administrative 
expenses and other activities of the Funds necessary to fulfill their purposes are recorded within 
the College Savings Funds.  

The CollegeInvest ABLE Program, referred to as Colorado ABLE, was authorized in the 2017 
legislative session and, as a result, the ABLE fund was established to provide eligible individuals 
the ability to save for qualified disability expenses in a tax-advantaged way.  The ABLE fund 
accounts for the fiduciary activities of the Section 529A savings program as private-purpose trusts, 
where both principal and earnings on principal may be spent for the trust’s intended purpose. 
Participant contributions and the earnings thereon are invested to assist in meeting the obligations 
for qualified disability expenses.  CollegeInvest exited an Interstate Consortium agreement and 
established its own Colorado ABLE Trust fund in June 2023. The payments of general and 
administrative expenses and other activities of the ABLE Fund necessary to fulfill their purposes, 
are recorded within the Student Loan Program Funds.  

There are no other funds of CollegeInvest combined in the accompanying financial statements. 
Thus, the accompanying statements are not intended to present the financial position or changes in 
financial position, of CollegeInvest as a whole in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  Additionally, the College Savings Funds and ABLE are 
also presented as fiduciary activities (specifically private-purpose trust funds) in the State of 
Colorado Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.  The financial statements of the College 
Savings Funds and ABLE are intended to present the fiduciary net position and changes in fiduciary 
net position for only that portion of the financial reporting entity, State of Colorado that is 
attributable to the transactions of the College Savings Funds and ABLE.  They do not purport to, 
and do not present fairly, the financial position of the State of Colorado, as of June 30, 2024 and 
2023, and the changes in its financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows, for the years 
then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Notes To Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity: 

Each Fund in the College Savings Program was established as a Section 529 plan under the Internal 
Revenue Code (IRC).  The College Savings Funds offer certain federal and state tax advantages to 
investors.  The primary tax advantage to participants in the College Savings Funds is the ability to 
exclude from federal taxable income the earnings on any withdrawals that are used for qualified 
higher education expenses from the College Savings Program, as that term is defined in Section 529 
of the IRC.  If a participant is subject to Colorado income tax, earnings on qualified withdrawals are 
excluded from state taxable income. 

ABLE was established as a Section 529A plan under the IRC.  The ABLE Fund offers certain federal 
and state tax advantages to investors.  The primary tax advantage to participants in the ABLE Fund 
is the ability to exclude from federal taxable income the earnings on any withdrawals that are used 
for qualified disability expenses from the ABLE Program, as defined in the IRC.  If a participant is 
subject to Colorado income tax, earnings on qualified withdrawals are excluded from state taxable 
income.  ABLE account owners are entitled to a Colorado income tax deduction up to the Federal 
limit on contributions of $18,000 in 2024 and $17,000 in 2023, subject to recapture in subsequent 
years in which non-qualified withdrawals are made. ABLE state tax deductions were effective 
beginning January 1, 2023. 

In addition, individuals, estates, and trusts subject to Colorado income tax generally are entitled to a 
deduction to the extent of their Colorado taxable income for the year for contributions made to a 
state sponsored Section 529 plan, subject to recapture in subsequent years in which nonqualified 
withdrawals are made.  The Colorado state tax deduction for Section 529 plans is $22,700 per tax 
payer, per beneficiary for single filers, or $34,000 per tax filing, per beneficiary for joint tax return 
filers for the 2024 tax year and $20,700 per tax payer, per beneficiary for single filers, or $31,000 
per tax filing, per beneficiary for joint tax return filers for the 2023 tax year. Note that an otherwise 
nontaxable rollover to another Section 529 or Section 529A program that is not associated with the 
State will trigger recapture of the Colorado income tax deduction described above in the year of the 
rollover.   
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Notes To Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Scholars Choice Fund: 

The Scholars Choice Fund (SCF) began operations in October 1999.  SCF offers 28 investment 
portfolios in which participants may invest.  Each investment portfolio is comprised of one or more 
of the 24 underlying funds as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.   

CollegeInvest has an agreement with TIAA-CREF Tuition Financing, Inc. (“TFI”) to manage the 
advisor sold accounts of the SCF. The TFI contract is a ten-year contract expiring on July 19, 2031, 
subject to possible extension. TFI is responsible for investment advisory, asset allocation, 
recordkeeping, reporting and other services for the SCF.  Nuveen Securities, LLC, is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of TFI, and is responsible for the marketing and distribution of the SCF.   

The investment return for SCF is based on the market performance of investments.  Investment 
options are selected by CollegeInvest based on recommendations from TFI. 

Participants in the SCF may invest in one or more of the following options: 

• Enrollment year investment portfolios: Contributions are invested in one or more of 10 
enrollment year investment portfolios according to the target enrollment year of the student. 
As the student gets older and closer to college years, the investment becomes increasingly 
conservative over time. Except for the In School Portfolio, each Enrollment Year Investment 
Portfolio’s Investments in its underlying fund are assessed and rebalanced on a quarterly 
basis by TFI. 

2036 / 2037 Enrollment Portfolio 
2034 / 2035 Enrollment Portfolio 
2032 / 2033 Enrollment Portfolio 
2030 / 2031 Enrollment Portfolio 
2028 / 2029 Enrollment Portfolio 
2026 / 2027 Enrollment Portfolio 
2024 / 2025 Enrollment Portfolio 

 FY 2024 and FY 2023 Enrollment Year 
Investment Portfolios 

2040 / 2041 Enrollment Portfolio 
2038 / 2039 Enrollment Portfolio 

In School Portfolio 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Notes To Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Scholars Choice Fund (continued): 

• Target allocation: There are four types of target allocation portfolios available: All Equity 
Allocation, Growth Allocations, Balanced Allocation, and Conservative Allocation.  

• Individual Fund Portfolio: There are 14 individual fund portfolios, each of which invests in 
a single underlying Fund.  

Western Asset Core Plus Bond Portfolio 
Dodge & Cox Global Fixed Income Portfolio 

Nuveen ESG International Developed Equity Portfolio 
Nuveen ESG U.S. Aggregate Bond Portfolio 

Principal Equity Income Portfolio Cash Equivalents 
T. Rowe Price Large Cap Growth Portfolio Nuveen Money Market Portfolio* 
Principal Mid Cap Portfolio Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) 

Individual Fund Portfolios 
U.S. Equities Fixed income 
Nuveen Large Cap U.S. Equity Index Portfolio* 
Nuveen Dividend Growth Portfolio 

Non-U.S. Equities 
Oakmark International Portfolio 
DFA Emerging Markets Portfolio 

Nuveen U.S. Small Cap Portfolio* Nuveen ESG Large Cap U.S. Equity Portfolio 

*Effective May 1, 2024, the fund portfolios changed names from TIAA to Nuveen. 

Direct Portfolio Fund: 

The Direct Portfolio Fund (DPF) began operations in October 2004.  As the trustee for DPF, 
CollegeInvest entered into an agreement (DPF Service Agreement) with Ascensus and The 
Vanguard Group, Inc. (Managers) to manage the DPF.  This contract expires on December 31, 2034, 
subject to possible extension.  The investment return for DPF is based on the market performance of 
investments.  Investment options are selected by CollegeInvest based on recommendations from the 
Managers. 

DPF offers 11 investment options, including three age-based options, five blended and three 
individual portfolios, in which participants may invest. 
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CollegeInvest 
College Savings Program Funds & Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program Fund 
Notes To Financial Statements 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Direct Portfolio Fund (continued): 

Participants may invest in one or more of the following 11 options: 

• Age-Based Options:  Contributions are invested in one of three risk tolerance options 
(conservative, moderate, or aggressive) according to the age of the beneficiary.  Money 
invested in age-based options are automatically transferred over time to successive Portfolios 
with asset allocations that change from equity funds to fixed income and to short-term reserve 
funds as the beneficiary approaches college age.  Each age-based option is comprised of one 
or more of the following 14 active portfolios within DPF as of June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Active Portfolios 
Aggressive Growth Portfolio 12.5% Stock / 87.5% Bond Portfolio 
87.5% Stock / 12.5% Bond Portfolio 
Growth Portfolio 

Income Portfolio 
50% Bond / 50% Colorado Short Term Reserves Portfolio 

62.5% Stock / 37.5% Bond Portfolio 25% Bond / 75% Colorado Short Term Reserves Portfolio 
Moderate Growth Portfolio Stock Index Portfolio 
37.5% Stock / 62.5% Bond Portfolio Bond Index Portfolio 
Conservative Growth Interest Accumulation Portfolio 

• Blended Portfolios are invested in a mixture of underlying funds.  Blended Portfolios 
consist of the following five options: Aggressive Growth, Growth, Moderate Growth, 
Conservative Growth, or Income.  

• Individual Portfolios invest in a single underlying fund. Individual Portfolios consist of the 
following three options: 

o Stock Index Portfolio: Contributions are invested 100% in Vanguard Institutional 
Total Stock Market Index Fund Institutional Plus Shares and seeks to track the 
performance of a benchmark index that measures the investment return of the 
overall stock market. 

o Bond Index Portfolio:  Contributions are invested 100% in Vanguard Total Bond 
Market Index Fund Institutional Plus Shares and seeks to track the performance of 
a broad, market-weighted bond index. 
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Direct Portfolio Fund (continued): 

o Interest Accumulation Portfolio:  Contributions are invested 100% in Colorado 
Short-Term Reserves Account and seeks to provide preservation of principal and 
current income. 

In the Blended and Individual Portfolio options, assets will be allocated to the Portfolio for 
the life of the investment unless the account owner directs a change in investment option. 
The Blended Portfolios and the Individual Portfolios are each invested according to a static 
asset allocation that does not change over time.   

Stable Value Plus Fund: 

The Stable Value Plus Fund (SVP) began operations in February 2003.  In October 2019, 
CollegeInvest partnered with Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company (Nationwide) to offer a 
Deferred Fixed Annuity Contract (Nationwide Contract) for SVP.  The contract provides a 
guarantee on the principal and earnings of SVP.  The contract expires on June 30, 2029, subject to 
possible extension. 

CollegeInvest had prior servicing and funding agreements with Brighthouse Insurance Company 
(Brighthouse), a wholly owned subsidiary of MetLife, Inc., to provide a guarantee on the principal 
and earnings of SVP.  CollegeInvest provided notice of discontinuance of the service agreement 
(Brighthouse Agreement) in October 2019. The plan assets held at Brighthouse were transferred 
in four equal installments to Nationwide over a three year and 60-day time period, per the terms 
in the Brighthouse Funding Agreement.  The last transfer occurred on December 23, 2022, when 
both agreements terminated. 

Nationwide offers an investment return based on an interest rate that is reset annually by 
Nationwide each January 1.  The minimum investment return on accounts in the SVP could be as 
low as 0.51%, which is the minimum annual rate of 1.50% less the maximum CollegeInvest 
administrative fee of 0.99%.  The administrative fee was 0.71% for the years ended June 30, 2024 
and 2023. 
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Stable Value Plus Fund (continued): 

Date Nationwide  Net Rate 
January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2022 2.50% 1.79% 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 2.50% 1.79% 
January 1, 2024 – June 30, 2024 2.50% 1.79% 

The prior Brighthouse funding agreement paid an annual rate of 2.0% from July 1, 2020, to 
December 23, 2022.  The rate, net of CollegeInvest’s administrative fee was 1.29% from July 1, 
2020, through December 23, 2022. 

CollegeInvest funded the interest shortfall between Nationwide’s net rate and Brighthouse’s net 
rate of 1.79% and 1.29%, respectively from January 1, 2022 to December 23, 2022.  A total of 
$72,000 was paid by CollegeInvest for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

CollegeInvest may terminate the Nationwide Contract at any time.  In the event of such 
termination, CollegeInvest shall direct the investment of SVP assets to alternate investments as 
permitted by the Nationwide Contract and the investment policy of SVP.  There is no assurance 
that CollegeInvest will be able to obtain such an alternate investment or maintain the current 
investment return for any such alternate investment. 

Smart Choice Fund: 

In October 2009, CollegeInvest entered into an agreement with FirstBank, a Colorado banking 
company, to begin offering a college savings option called the Smart Choice College Savings Plan 
(SCCS).  CollegeInvest acts as trustee for the plan and FirstBank performs administrative and 
record-keeping duties.  The plan is being offered to provide an additional tax-advantaged savings 
vehicle for participants to utilize in saving for post-secondary education by providing the benefits 
of a 529 plan along with the stability and security of an FDIC-insured bank.  The product offerings 
through the SCCS are a One-Year Time Savings option and a Money Market Savings option.  The 
agreement expires September 30, 2029, subject to possible extension.  
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Smart Choice Fund (continued): 

The interest rate paid on amounts deposited into the money market savings account and the one-
year time saving account will be established by FirstBank.  However, the rates for each type of 
account must not be less than 0.10% of the interest rate publicly offered directly by FirstBank on 
similar money market and savings accounts.  The rates are variable and are published daily by 
FirstBank on their website.  The interest rate will be calculated, and may be adjusted if needed, 
every Wednesday and on the first day of each month, and is net of all administrative and other 
charges of FirstBank. 

Colorado ABLE: 

The Colorado ABLE Program began in August 2017.  CollegeInvest formed Colorado ABLE and 
was responsible for promoting the ABLE Program. CollegeInvest entered into an ABLE Interstate 
Agreement establishing an ABLE Consortium Advisory Committee with the Office of the Illinois 
State Treasurer as the facilitating state. The Office of the Illinois State Treasurer entered an 
agreement with Ascensus College Savings Recordkeeping Services, LLC to perform investment 
management, administrative services, customer service, and outreach material support for all 
member of the Consortium.   CollegeInvest exited the Interstate Consortium agreement in June 
2023 and established its own Colorado ABLE Trust fund.  

In June 2023, CollegeInvest entered into an agreement with Ascensus College Savings 
Recordkeeping Services, LLC and Ascensus Investment Advisors, LLC to provide administrative 
and recordkeeping duties, and investment management for the Colorado ABLE program. The plan 
is offered to provide an additional tax-advantaged savings vehicle for participants to utilize in 
saving for qualified disability expenses without jeopardizing their federal means-tested benefits 
by providing the benefits of a 529A plan along with the stability and security of an FDIC insured 
bank.  The agreement expires May 30, 2032, subject to possible extension. 

The Colorado assets were converted from the Consortium to the Colorado ABLE Trust fund on 
June 16, 2023. 
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Reporting Entity (continued): 

Colorado ABLE (continued): 

Participants may invest in one or more of the following seven options: 

• Six target risk options:  Contributions are invested in one of six target risk options.  In these 
options, assets will be allocated to the portfolio for the life of the investment unless the 
account owner directs a change in investment option.  The target risk portfolios are each 
invested according to a static asset allocation that does not change over time.  Within the 
target risk participants may invest according to risk tolerance in either an aggressive, 
moderately aggressive, growth, moderate, moderately conservative, and conservative 
focused range of asset allocations. 

• Checking account option: Contributions are invested in an FDIC insured checking account. 

Basis of Accounting: 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, including applicable standards of the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  The accrual basis of accounting is utilized by 
the Funds.   

Additions to fiduciary net position are recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned 
and deductions from fiduciary net position are recognized in the period they are incurred. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

The College Savings Funds and ABLE consider all cash and demand deposit accounts to be cash 
equivalents. 
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Investments and Fiduciary Net Position Additions/Deductions: 

For the College Savings Program, TFI has responsibility for investing the assets of each of the SCF’s 
portfolios, and the Managers have responsibility for investing the assets of the DPF’s portfolios in 
equity mutual funds, fixed income mutual funds, money market funds, and other investments 
(Underlying Funds), in accordance with CollegeInvest’s Investment Policy Statements, and the 
Portfolio selected for investment by the participant. Investments are carried at fair value, which is 
primarily determined based on market prices at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

For the ABLE Program, Ascensus has the responsibility for investing the assets of the ABLE fund 
in equity mutual funds, fixed income mutual funds, and money market funds in accordance with 
CollegeInvest’s ABLE Investment Policy Statement and the option selected for investment by the 
participant. Investments are carried at fair value, which is primarily determined based on market 
prices at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Security transactions for the SCF, the DPF, and ABLE are accounted for on a trade-date basis. 
This may result in receivables and payables for transactions at year-end.  Investments in the 
Underlying Funds are valued at the closing net asset value per share of each Underlying Fund on 
the day of valuation. 

Income distributions and short-term capital gain distributions from the Underlying Funds are 
recorded on the ex-dividend date as investment and interest earnings are recorded on an accrual 
basis.  Long-term capital gains, if any, from the Underlying Funds are recorded on the ex-dividend 
date as realized gains.  Gains or losses on the sale of the Underlying Funds are calculated by using 
the specific identification method. 

CollegeInvest has responsibility for transferring the assets of the participants of the SVP to 
Nationwide in accordance with the Nationwide Contract.  Investments in the Underlying Funds 
are purchased weekly and are valued at the closing net asset value per share on the date of transfer 
to Nationwide.  Interest earnings are credited to participant accounts daily.  Distributions from the 
SVP are valued on the date immediately preceding the date that a payment is made by 
CollegeInvest in satisfaction of a withdrawal request. 

All contributions received from participants of the SCCS will be made to a plan account and, at the 
direction of the account owner, will be deposited in a One-Year Time Savings Account or a Money 
Market Savings Account with FirstBank through its individually chartered bank. 
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Investments and Fiduciary Net Position Additions/Deductions (continued): 

All ABLE checking account contributions received from participants will be made to a plan account 
and, at the direction of the account owner, will be deposited in a checking account with Fifth Third 
Bank through its individually chartered bank. 

Due from (to) Student Loan Program Funds: 

CollegeInvest utilizes the Borrower Benefit Fund (within the Student Loan Program Funds of 
CollegeInvest) for payment of general and administrative expenses including salaries and related 
pension and other postemployment benefits and other activities necessary to fulfill the purposes of 
the various funds administered by CollegeInvest, including the College Savings Funds and ABLE. 
Expenses paid from the Borrower Benefit Fund related to the College Savings Funds are 
reimbursed by the College Savings Funds through the administrative fee.  The amount of College 
Savings administrative fees received and held in the Borrower Benefit Fund that exceeds expenses 
paid by the Borrower Benefit Fund results in a receivable, and vice-versa.  In addition, marketing 
and scholarship commitments and reserves are held in the Borrower Benefit Fund and are recorded 
as receivable on the College Savings Funds. 

Unearned Revenue: 

Colorado legislation passed in 2019 requiring CollegeInvest to transfer funds from the Colorado 
CollegeInvest Scholarship Program to the SVP for creation of the Child Kickstarter (First Step) 
Master Account.  The CollegeInvest First Step Program provides a $100 contribution adjusted 
annually for inflation, to the CollegeInvest college savings account of a beneficiary born or 
adopted in the State of Colorado on or after January 1, 2020.  The gift amount was $115 and $110 
for calendar year 2024 and 2023, respectively.  The amount recorded in the First Step Master 
Account as unearned revenue was approximately $31.0 million and $12.3 million as of June 30, 
2024 and 2023, respectively.   

College Assist’s college access initiatives funded $19 million to the First Step Master Account in 
February 2024.  The amount increased investments and unearned revenue for First Step awards 
not yet claimed for eligible participants.  
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Fee Limitation/Due to Participants: 

To the extent that College Savings administrative fees collected from participants exceed the 
expenses of the College Savings Program, CollegeInvest shall 1) determine if such revenues are 
required to fund subsequent year expenses of the Program; 2) determine if such fees are required to 
fund prior years’ unfunded expenses of the Program; or 3) reduce future fees of the plan participants 
for the following year. 

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, $13.3 million and $11.8 million in fees were accumulated in reserves 
that were greater than actual expenses, respectively.  As of June 30, 2024, the $13.3 million reserve 
is restricted for future expenses of CollegeInvest in its capacity as administrator of the College 
Savings Program.  It is CollegeInvest’s intent to maintain up to a 36-month reserve of estimated 
expenses. 

Participant Contributions: 

The aggregate balance limit for all Colorado Section 529 plans for a particular beneficiary from 
all sources, excluding income, is $500,000.  The balance limit is set by CollegeInvest based on 
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) guidelines and is subject to change.  In particular, if the IRS adopts 
final regulations, it may require or permit a maximum balance limit that differs from the $500,000 
limit.  No additional contributions may be made to an account if the balance limit is reached; 
however, the account may continue to grow beyond this limit through earnings. 

The account balance limit in the ABLE fund is $500,000.  An account owner is allowed to 
contribute up to $18,000 in 2024 and $17,000 in 2023 to their ABLE account, unless the account 
owner earns income and may contribute additional funds beyond the contribution limit. Account 
balances of $100,000 or less are excluded from the Supplemental Security Income (SSI). Account 
balances greater than $100,000 are counted against the resource limit and SSI benefits will be 
suspended until the account balance no longer exceeds the resource limit. 
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Participant Contributions (continued): 

Withdrawals: 

A qualified withdrawal from the College Savings Funds is a withdrawal made to pay qualified higher 
education expenses of the beneficiary. The earnings on qualified withdrawals are not subject to 
federal income tax.  All withdrawals other than for this purpose are considered non-qualified 
withdrawals.  Non-qualified withdrawals are subject to federal income tax plus a 10% penalty on 
earnings per Section 529 of the IRC.  A non-qualified withdrawal from College Savings Funds is 
not subject to the 10% penalty only if the withdrawal is: (i) made on account of the death or disability 
of the beneficiary; (ii) made on account of a scholarship received by the beneficiary, to the extent 
that the withdrawal does not exceed the amount of the scholarship; or (iii) a non-taxable transfer to 
another account or to another Section 529 plan on behalf of a beneficiary or for a different beneficiary 
who is a family member of the original student.  A non-qualified withdrawal may also be subject to 
recapture in the event a deduction has been taken from Colorado taxable income.   

A qualified withdrawal from the ABLE fund is a withdrawal for a qualified disability expense. The 
earnings on qualified withdrawals are not subject to federal income tax.  All withdrawals other than 
for this purpose are considered non-qualified withdrawals.  Non-qualified withdrawals are subject to 
federal income tax plus a 10% penalty on earnings per Section 529A of the IRC and recapture in the 
event a deduction has been taken from Colorado taxable income.   

Exchanges, Conversions and Transfers 

Subject to certain limitations and restrictions, account owners may generally direct that their amount 
balance be reinvested in one or more different investment options twice per calendar year.  Transfers 
of funds between investment options are referred to as “exchanges.” 

In the SCF, Class C units automatically convert to Class A units in the sixth year after purchase. 
These transactions are referred to as “conversions.” 
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Exchanges, Conversions and Transfers (continued): 

Under certain conditions, College Savings account assets may be transferred from one beneficiary 
to another or from one account owner to another.  Upon death, ABLE account assets may be 
transferred from the account owner to a sibling, but only if the sibling is also disabled. These 
transactions are referred to as “transfers”. 

The amounts of contributions and withdrawals reported on the statement of changes in fiduciary net 
position do not include exchanges, share conversions or transfers, as these types of transactions have 
no impact on the overall financial position of CollegeInvest. 

CollegeInvest exited the Interstate Consortium agreement and converted the Colorado assets to the 
Colorado ABLE Trust fund on June 16, 2023, in the amount of $23.9 million. The assets are 
presented in the statement of changes in fiduciary net position as conversion in.  

Investment, Service and Administrative Fees: 

Scholars Choice Fund: 

The SCF Service Agreement states that TFI will receive plan manager and service fees at an annual 
percentage rate of average daily net assets.  The rate structures can be found in the Plan Disclosure 
Statement for the Scholars Choice Fund.   

This rate will vary with the Unit Class the account owner chooses.  According to the SCF Service 
Agreement, each participant bears certain ongoing service fees that will vary with the Unit Classes 
the participant chooses.  These direct service fees provide for the costs associated with distribution, 
servicing, and administration of the Unit Classes.  Such direct service fees reduce the value of the 
participant’s account as incurred.  Such fees are payable to TFI monthly, solely from the assets of 
SCF.  SCF paid service fees of $20.7 million and $20.0 million for the years ended June 30, 2024 
and 2023, respectively.  
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1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued): 

Investment, Service and Administrative Fees (continued): 

Scholars Choice Fund (continued): 

The SCF Service Agreement states that CollegeInvest will receive an administrative fee at an annual 
rate of up to 0.10% of average daily net assets.  These fees represent charges to SCF for actual 
administrative costs of CollegeInvest.  Such fees are payable to CollegeInvest monthly, solely from 
the assets of the SCF.  From July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024, CollegeInvest received an 
administrative fee at an annual rate of 0.06% of average daily net assets.  SCF paid administrative 
fees of $2.9 million and $2.8 million for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Direct Portfolio Fund: 

CollegeInvest entered into a service agreement (DPF Service Agreement) with Ascensus and The 
Vanguard Group, Inc. (Managers), pursuant to which the Managers are responsible for providing 
administrative, record-keeping, and investment management services to the DPF.  During the year 
ended June 30, 2024, and 2023, DPF paid investment fees of $2.1 million and $1.9 million and 
service fees of $12.1 million and $10.7 million, respectively.  Such direct investment and service 
fees reduce the value of the participant’s account as incurred.  Such fees are payable to the Managers 
monthly, solely from the assets of the DPF.   

Under the DPF Service Agreement, CollegeInvest receives an administrative fee at an annual rate of 
up to 0.06% of average daily net assets.  These fees represent charges to DPF for actual 
administrative costs of CollegeInvest.  Such fees are payable to CollegeInvest monthly, solely from 
the assets of DPF.  From July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024 CollegeInvest received an 
administrative fee at an annual rate of 0.06% of average daily net assets.  DPF paid administrative 
fees of $3.7 million and $3.3 million for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Stable Value Plus Fund: 

Contributions are invested by deposit under the Deferred Fixed Annuity Contract (Nationwide 
Contract) between CollegeInvest and Nationwide.  Deposits made under the Nationwide Contract 
become commingled with the general account of Nationwide.  Nationwide is obligated to repay 
the amounts deposited under the Nationwide Contract and an investment return as described on 
page 36.  The annual interest rate calculated each year under the Nationwide Contract is net of all 
administrative and other charges of Nationwide. 
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Investment, Service and Administrative Fees (continued): 

Stable Value Plus Fund (continued): 

The Nationwide Contract states that CollegeInvest will receive an administrative fee at an annual 
rate of up to 0.99% of the average daily net assets of the Fund.  Such fees are payable to 
CollegeInvest solely from account owners and cannot exceed actual expenses of administering the 
Fund as defined by statute. For the period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024, the fee was 
0.71%.  SVP paid administrative fees on behalf of its participants of $1.1 million and $1.2 million for 
the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  

Smart Choice Fund: 

All monies received as contributions to the accounts under the service agreement (SCCS Service 
Agreement) between CollegeInvest and FirstBank shall be deposited by FirstBank into the Trust 
Account and invested according to the respective Investment Option or Options, as directed by the 
account owner.  The SCCS Service Agreement requires FirstBank to repay the amounts deposited 
along with any interest earned on their deposit.  The interest rate will be calculated, and may be 
adjusted if needed, every Wednesday and on the first day of each month and is net of all 
administrative and other charges of FirstBank. 

Under the SCCS Service Agreement, CollegeInvest receives an administrative fee at an annual rate 
of up to 0.10% of average daily net assets.  These fees represent charges to SCCS for actual 
administrative costs of CollegeInvest.  Such fees are payable to CollegeInvest monthly, solely from 
the assets of SCCS.  SCCS paid administrative fees on behalf of its participants of $92,000 and 
$91,000 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.   
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Investment, Service and Administrative Fees (continued): 

Colorado ABLE: 

CollegeInvest entered into a management agreement with Ascensus College Savings Recordkeeping 
Services, LLC and Ascensus Investment Advisors, LLC (the Contractors) pursuant to which the 
Contractors are responsible for providing administrative, record-keeping, and investment 
management services to the ABLE Fund.  Ascensus charges Investment fees, an annual account 
maintenance fees and a checking account fee. The annual account maintenance fee is $58, assessed 
quarterly. If electronic delivery is established, the annual account maintenance fee is reduced to $33. 
There is $2.00 per month fee for the Checking Account Option which is waived if electronic delivery 
is established. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the ABLE fund paid investment and 
service fees of $108,000 and $2,000, respectively.  Such direct investment and service fees reduce 
the value of the participant’s account as incurred.  Such fees are payable to the Contractors monthly, 
solely from the assets of the ABLE fund.   

From the annual account maintenance fee, CollegeInvest receives $5.00 per ABLE account annually 
for ongoing administrative oversight.  CollegeInvest received $12,500 and $9,700 in administrative 
fees from the Contractors during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, paid to the 
Borrower Benefit Fund. 

2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents: 

Cash and cash equivalents generally include contributions received that have not yet been invested 
in underlying funds and/or redemption proceeds from underlying funds for withdrawals that have 
not yet been distributed in accordance with the account owner’s instructions.  

All cash deposits of the SCF, DPF and ABLE are held by a custodian on behalf of the 
Manager/Contractor of each Fund until it is invested and/or redeemed from the Underlying Funds. 
Depending upon the timing of the cash receipts or payment, there could be up to two days’ delay 
between actual receipt/payment of cash and the investment transaction. Cash and cash equivalents 
are held in trust by the College Savings Funds’ managers and ABLE Contactors as of June 30, 
2024 and 2023.   
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Cash and Cash Equivalents (continued): 

All cash deposits of the SVP Funds are held by a bank.  Payments and cash receipts are deposited 
to a demand deposit account daily.  Contributions will be invested with Nationwide within 30 days 
of receipt by CollegeInvest.  Interest earned on contributions prior to investment with Nationwide 
will accrue to CollegeInvest and will be used to offset administrative expenses.  SVP had deposits 
that were not yet transferred to Nationwide of $237,700 and $199,800 as of 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

All cash deposits of the SCCS Funds are held by FirstBank. 

All cash deposits of the ABLE Checking accounts are held by Fifth Third Bank. 

Custodial Credit Risk – Cash Deposits: 

Cash deposits for the College Savings Funds as of June 30 are as follows: 

2024 2023 

Demand deposit accounts $ 249 $ 253 
Money market accounts 94,549 93,700 

Total cash deposits $ 94,798 $ 93,953 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, 
CollegeInvest will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  Monies in the SVP demand deposit 
accounts are insured by federal depository insurance for the first $250,000.  Deposits in excess of 
the $250,000 limit are collateralized subject to the provisions of the State’s Public Deposit 
Protection Act (PDPA) for monies held within the state.  Monies held in the SCF and DPF are 
uncollateralized.  Individual accounts in the SCCS that are greater than $250,000 are 
uncollateralized.  There was one uncollateralized account in the SCCS as of June 30, 2024 and no 
uncollateralized accounts as of June 30, 2023. 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Custodial Credit Risk – Cash Deposits (continued): 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, 
CollegeInvest will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  Monies in the ABLE demand deposit 
accounts are insured by federal depository insurance for the first $250,000.  There were no 
uncollateralized accounts in ABLE as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023. 

Investments: 

Investments, at fair value, for the College Savings Funds as of June 30 are as follows: 

2024 2023 

Scholars Choice Fund $ 5,203,636 $ 4,847,010 
Direct Portfolio Fund 6,809,874 5,908,989 
Stable Value Plus Fund 156,386 159,109 

Total investments $ 12,169,896 $ 10,915,108 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Cash deposits for ABLE as of June 30 are as follows: 

2024 2023 
                 (dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Checking accounts $ 9,811 $ 7,357 
Total cash deposits $ 9,811 $ 7,357 
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Investments (continued): 

Investments, at fair value, for ABLE as of June 30 are as follows: 

2024 2023 
(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

ABLE Fund $ 24,266 $ 16,848 
Total investments $ 24,266 $ 16,848 

Investment Authority and Policy: 

Scholars Choice Fund and Direct Portfolio Fund: 

The Board approves the investment policies for both the SCF and DPF.  Investments of assets in 
the SCF and DPF and the underlying portfolios are selected and managed in accordance with the 
standards set forth in the Sections 15-1-304 and 15-1.1-102, C.R.S.  Consistent with these 
standards, the Board, or its designated committee, will determine from time-to-time suitable 
investment parameters for the SCF and the DPF, which seek to control risk through portfolio 
diversification.  Generally, investments include money market mutual funds and bond and equity 
mutual funds.  Each mutual fund in which an underlying portfolio is invested shall comply with 
the investment policy’s permitted investment guidelines. 
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Investment Authority and Policy (continued): 

Scholars Choice Fund and Direct Portfolio Fund (continued): 

The table below identifies the significant investment types that are authorized for the SCF and 
DPF: 

Authorized Maximum Maximum 
Investment Maximum Percentage Investment in 

Type Maturity of Portfolio One Issuer [A] 

U.S. Treasury Obligations None None None 
U.S. Agency Securities None None None 
Certificates of Deposit 12 months [B] [B] 
Commercial Paper 9 months None None 
General or Revenue Obligations None None None 
Repurchase Agreements [C] None None None 
Investment Agreements None None None 
Banker’s Acceptances None None None 
Domestic Equity Securities N/A [D] [D] 
Foreign Equity Securities N/A [E] [E] 
Money Market Funds N/A None None 
Cash Management Accounts N/A None None 

[A] No more than 10% of the total amount of the fixed-income portion shall be committed to 
the securities of any one issuer at the time of purchase, with the exception of securities 
issued or guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States or AAA rated securities 
issued by governmental agencies as to which there is no limit. 

[B] No more than 5% of the assets of the short-term investment account shall be committed to 
certificates of deposit from one institution. 

[C] Repurchase agreements must be secured by U.S. Treasury Obligations or U.S. Agency 
Securities. 

[D] No more than 5% of the total amount of the underlying portfolio in the securities of any 
one issuer; no more than 5% of the outstanding shares of any single corporation; and no 
more than 25% of the total amount of the underlying portfolio in any one industry. 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Investment Authority and Policy (continued): 

Scholars Choice Fund and Direct Portfolio Fund (continued): 

[E] No more than 5% of the total amount of the underlying portfolio in the securities of any 
one issuer; no more than 5% of the outstanding shares of any single corporation; investment 
in any one country shall be no more than a) 25% of the total amount of the underlying 
portfolio or, b) the country weight in the benchmark plus 10% and a minimum of eight 
countries should be represented in the underlying portfolio. 

Stable Value Plus Fund: 

The Board approves the investment policy for the SVP.  Generally, investments include any 
funding agreement, guaranteed interest contract, guaranteed investment contract, annuity contract, 
repurchase agreement, or other similar investments which are issued by an insurance company or 
other investment provider with financial strength ratings in any one of the three highest rating 
categories by two or more nationally recognized rating agencies which regularly rate the ability of 
such investment providers to pay claims.  The SVP may terminate any agreement with an existing 
investment provider should two or more of the nationally recognized rating agencies reduce their 
rating of the provider to a category that is below the lowest “A” rating.  As of June 30, 2024 and 
2023, the Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company’s rating met the requirements of the investment 
policy. 

Smart Choice Fund: 

The Board, with the approval of the Executive Director of the Department, has the responsibility 
to select a financial institution to manage the plan assets.  The SCCS will offer a number of 
investment options in interest-bearing accounts provided by FirstBank that reflect a conservative 
and safe risk tolerance for participants saving for post-secondary education.  Generally, 
investments may include a regular savings account, a time savings account, a money market 
account, a time deposit account or a premier time account.  Monies in these accounts are insured 
by the FDIC for the first $250,000. 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Investment Authority and Policy (continued): 

Colorado ABLE: 

The Board approves the investment policies for ABLE.  Investments of assets in the ABLE and 
the underlying portfolios are selected and managed in accordance with the standards set forth in 
the Sections 15-1-304 and 15-1.1-102, C.R.S.  Consistent with these standards, the Board, or its 
designated committee, will determine from time-to-time suitable investment parameters for 
ABLE, which seek to control risk through portfolio diversification.  Generally, investments include 
cash equivalents, bond and equity mutual funds and a checking account option.  Each mutual fund 
in which an underlying portfolio is invested shall comply with the investment policy’s permitted 
investment parameters.  Monies in the checking accounts are insured by the FDIC for the first 
$250,000. 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

The College Savings Funds' investments, at fair value, as of June 30 are as follows: 

2024 2023 

Vanguard Institutional Total Stock Market Index Fund 
Institutional Plus Shares $ 2,976,668 $ 2,443,326 

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Index Fund Institutional Shares 1,374,848 1,238,199 
Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund Institutional Plus Shares 1,163,771 1,001,419 
Nuveen Core Bond Fund I 1,055,644 909,857 
TIAA Life Funding Agreement 858,054 842,243 
Nuveen Core Equity Fund I 632,853 593,615 
Vanguard Total International Bond Index Fund Institutional Shares 629,171 571,458 
Nuveen International Equity Index Fund I 551,755 511,217 
Colorado Short-Term Reserves Accounts 477,836 482,591 
Nuveen Equity Index Fund 381,207 353,669 
T. Rowe Price Large Cap Growth Fund I 283,664 237,699 
Principal Equity Income Fund I 241,850 223,232 
Nuveen Strategic Income Fund R6 188,744 177,866 
Nuveen Inflation Linked Bond Fund 171,956 225,626 
Investment Agreement – Nationwide/MetLife 156,386 159,109 
Nuveen Emerging Markets Equity Index Fund I 140,292 125,199 
Nuveen Money Market Fund 138,114 124,945 
Nuveen Real Estate Securities Fund 132,195 154,419 
Nuveen S&P 500 Index Fund I 120,639 89,015 
Nuveen Quant Small Cap Equity Fund I 114,287 103,044 
Nuveen High Yield Fund I 97,243 93,784 
Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Fund Institutional Plus Shares 95,078 82,599 
Vanguard Short-Term Inflation-Protected Securities Index Fund Institutional Shares 92,502 89,396 
Western Asset Core Plus Bond Fund 34,406 35,315 
Oakmark International Fund  I 20,868 20,740 
Nuveen  Dividend Growth Fund 12,582 6,852 
Dodge & Cox Global Bond Fund 10,506 8,577 
Principal MidCap Institutional 7,024 3,840 
Nuveen ESG Large-Cap ETF 3,598 2,229 
Nuveen ESG U.S. Aggregate Bond ETF 2,439 1,484 
DFA Emerging Markets Core Equity Portfolio I 1,935 1,243 
Nuveen ESG International Developed Markets Equity ETF 1,577 1,192 
Dreyfus Government Cash Management Institutional Fund 204 109 

$ 12,169,896 $ 10,915,108 

(dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

ABLE Funds' investments, at fair value, as of June 30 are as follows: 

2024 2023 
(dollar amounts  expressed in thousands) 

Vanguard Institutional Total Stock Market Index Fund $ 7,897 $ 5,389 
Vanguard Total International Stock Index Fund 4,462 3,043 
Sallie Mae High Yield Savings Account 4,285 3,091 
Vanguard Total Bond Market II Index Fund 2,491 1,750 
Vanguard Short-Term Inflation-Protected Securities Index Fund 1,797 1,254 
Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Fund 1,413 984 
iShares Core International Aggregate Bond ETF 1,098 779 
Schwab US REIT ETF 435 292 
American Funds High-Income Trust 355 242 
Dreyfus Government Cash Management Institutional Fund 

Institutional Plus Shares 33 24 
$ 24,266 $ 16,848 

Interest Rate Risk: 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
an investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment the greater the sensitivity of its 
fair value to changes in market interest rates.  CollegeInvest provides participants with investment 
opportunities in various portfolios that are constructed from a range of mutual funds that it has 
selected.  CollegeInvest does not actively manage interest rate risk except through its mutual fund 
selection process.  TFI and the Managers of the College Savings Funds and the Contractors of the 
ABLE Fund primarily report interest rate risk evaluation of the fixed income mutual funds in the 
various portfolios based on the duration method. 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Interest Rate Risk (continued): 

The College Savings Funds' interest rate risk, as of June 30 are as follows: 

Duration 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity Duration 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Index Fund Institutional Shares 6.0  years 6.5 years 

TIAA-CREF Core Bond Fund I 6.3 years 6.3 years 

Vanguard Total International Bond Index Fund Institutional Shares 7.2 years 7.5 years 

Colorado Short-Term Reserves Account 3.1 years 3.5 years 

TIAA-CREF Inflation Linked Bond Fund 4.2 years 4.2 years 

Nuveen Strategic Income Fund R6 5.4 years 5.4 years 

TIAA-CREF High Yield Fund I 3.8 years 3.8 years 

Vanguard Short-Term Inflation-Protected Securities Index Fund Institutional Shares 2.4 years 2.4 years 

Vanguard Total Bond Market IndexFund Institutional Plus Shares 6.0 years 6.5 years 

Western Asset Core Plus Bond Fund 7.8 years 7.8 years 

Dodge & Cox Global Bond Fund 4.6 years 4.6 years 

Nuveen ESG U.S. Aggregate Bond ETF 6.2 years 6.2 years 

Federal Money Market 41 days 46 days 

Dreyfus Government Cash Management Institutional Fund 88 days 66 days 

2024 2023 

ABLE's interest rate risk, as of June 30 are as follows: 
2024 2023 

Duration 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity Duration 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 

Vanguard Total Bond Market II Index Fund 6.1 years 6.5 years 

Vanguard Short-Term Inflation-Protected Securities Index Fund 2.4 years 2.4 years 

Vanguard Short-Term Bond Index Fund 2.7 years 2.7 years 

iShares Core International Aggregate Bond ETF 6.8 years 6.9 years 

American Funds High-Income Trust 3.0 years 3.3 years 

Dreyfus Government Cash Management Institutional Fund 88 days 66 days 
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Credit Risk: 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 
its obligation to the holder of the investment.  This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization.  Investment options in SCF, DPF, and ABLE 
attempt to diversify risk by offering multiple portfolio options with a range of credit risk 
characteristics.  Investments of the underlying portfolios shall be selected and managed in 
accordance with the standards set forth in Section 15-1-304, C.R.S., that is: (a) with the care which 
men of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of the property of another, 
not in regard to speculation but in regard to the permanent disposition of funds, considering the 
probable income as well as the probable safety of capital; and (b) for the sole benefit of the 
beneficiary.  Investment decisions shall be made in accordance with the prudent investor rule set 
forth in Section 15-1.1-102, C.R.S.  Consistent with the above, the Board of Directors, or its 
designated Committee, will determine, from time to time, suitable investment parameters for the 
SCF, DPF and ABLE which seek to control risk through portfolio diversification.  Additionally, 
CollegeInvest’s investment policy states that all mutual fund assets are subject to the provisions of 
the Investment Company Act of 1940.  As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, investments in the SCF, DPF 
and SCCS portfolios and the Funding Agreement were unrated.  The underlying securities of the 
repurchase agreement are explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government and are not subject to credit 
risk disclosures. 

Units: 

The beneficial interests of each participant and beneficiary in the net position of all portfolios except 
SCCS and ABLE checking account are represented by units.  Contributions to and redemptions from 
the portfolios are subject to terms and limitations defined in the participation agreement between the 
participant and the respective plan.  Contributions to SCF, DPF, and ABLE (other than by electronic 
funds transfers) will purchase units in a portfolio at the net asset value per unit for that portfolio 
calculated no later than the business day following the day payment is received by TFI, the 
Managers, or the Contractors.  Contributions by electronic funds transfers will purchase units at the 
unit value calculated on the day of transfer or, in certain cases, on the day that the monies become 
available. Contributions to SVP, including contributions received by electronic transfer, will 
purchase units at the net asset value calculated on the business day immediately preceding the date 
the contributions are invested with Nationwide. Contributions are required to be invested with 
Nationwide within 30 days of receipt by CollegeInvest.  
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2. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments (continued): 

Units (continued): 

Withdrawals from SCF, DPF, and ABLE result in the redemption of units. The unit value is 
determined following TFI’s, the Manager’s or the Contractor’s receipt of the withdrawal request. 
Unit values for each portfolio are determined daily.  There are no distributions of net investment 
gains or net investment income to the portfolios’ participants or beneficiaries.  Withdrawals from 
SVP result in the redemption of units, based on the unit value determined on the date immediately 
preceding the date that a payment is made by CollegeInvest in satisfaction of a withdrawal request. 
Unit values for the Fund are determined daily.  There are no distributions of net investment gains 
or net investment income to the participants or beneficiaries.   

3. Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities: 

Units: 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  Fair value measurements must 
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  There is a 
hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for an identical asset or liability that a 
government can access at the measurement date 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for an 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.  Level 2 inputs include quoted prices 
for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities 
in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be 
corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or 
liabilities 

Level 3: Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity for an asset or liability 
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3. Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities (continued): 

Recurring Measurements: 

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the 
accompanying College Savings Program Fund statements of fiduciary net position measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value 
measurements fall at June 30: 

Investments Carrying value 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 

Identical Assets 
(Level 1) 

Exempt Carrying value 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 

Identical Assets 
(Level 1) 

Exempt 

Stock Mutual Funds  $      7,644,819  $         7,644,819  $        -  $      6,714,191 $         6,714,191  $         - 
Bond Mutual Funds     3,752,538   3,752,538 -   3,434,162 3,434,162         - 
Colorado ST Reserve Fund        477,836     -  477,836      482,591   -           482,591 
Guaranteed Investment Contract        156,386     -  156,386      159,109   -           159,109 
Money Market Funds        138,317      138,113         204      125,055    124,945       110 

Total  $    12,169,896  $       11,535,470  $         634,426  $    10,915,108 $   10,273,298  $         641,810 

($ in thousands) 

2024 2023 

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the 
accompanying ABLE statements of fiduciary net position measured at fair value on a recurring basis 
and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at June 30: 

Investments Carrying value 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 

Identical Assets 
(Level 1) 

Exempt Carrying value 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets for 

Identical Assets 
(Level 1) 

Exempt 

($ in thousands) 
Stock Mutual Funds  $    12,793  $       12,793 $           -  $  8,724  $     8,724  $     - 
Bond Mutual Funds     7,155 7,155       -  5,009    5,009    - 
High Yield Savings     4,285 -  4,285  3,091    -      3,091 
Money Market Funds   33      33       -       24   24    - 

Total  $    24,266  $       19,981 $      4,285  $       16,848  $   13,757  $  3,091 

2024 2023 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying statements of 
fiduciary net position, as well as the general classification of such assets and liabilities pursuant to 
the valuation hierarchy.  There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during 
the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
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3.  Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities (continued): 

Investments: 

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within 
Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy.  If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are 
estimated by using quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or independent asset 
pricing services and pricing models, the inputs of which are market-based or independently sourced 
market parameters, including but not limited to, yield curves, interest rates volatilities, prepayments, 
defaults, cumulative loss projections and cash flows.  Such securities are classified in Level 2 of the 
valuation hierarchy.  In certain cases, where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available, securities 
are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy.  CollegeInvest does not have any investments classified 
as Level 2 or Level 3.  

4. Net Position: 

All of the College Savings Funds’ fiduciary net position of $12.2 billion and $11.0 billion as of June 
30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are net position held in trust on behalf of investors in the College 
Savings Funds. 

All of ABLE fiduciary net position of $34.0 million and $24.2 million as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively, are net position held in trust on behalf of investors in ABLE. 

5. Intraplan Administrative Fee Transfers: 

CollegeInvest may receive an administrative fee at an annual rate of up to 0.99% of the average daily 
net assets of SVP, and up to 0.10% of the average daily net assets of SCF, DPF and SCCS.  These 
fees are deducted monthly from each fund and are used by CollegeInvest for the payment of 
administrative expenses incurred by CollegeInvest in connection with the operation of the College 
Savings Program in accordance with and as permitted by applicable law.  From July 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2024, the fee for SVP was 0.71%, 0.10% for SCCS, and 0.06% for SCF and DPF.   

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, DPF transferred $724,000 to SCF, SVP transferred 
$329,000 to SCF, and SCCS transferred $34,000 to SCF for the excess of fees collected over 
expenses. 
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5. Intraplan Administrative Fee Transfers (continued): 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, DPF transferred $422,000 to SCF, SVP transferred 
$270,000 to SCF, and SCCS transferred $17,000 to SCF for the excess of fees collected over 
expenses. 

6. Capital Markets: 

During the last several years, financial markets as a whole have incurred significant fluctuations in 
values.  Because the values of individual investments fluctuate with market conditions, the amount 
of investment gains or losses that the plan will recognize in its future financial statements, if any, 
cannot be determined. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 

Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards 

Members of the Board of Directors and Legislative Audit Committee: 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards), the financial statements of CollegeInvest (a division of the Department of Higher 
Education, State of Colorado) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise CollegeInvest’s basic financial statements, 
and have issued our report thereon dated December 4, 2024.   

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered CollegeInvest’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
CollegeInvest’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of CollegeInvest’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether CollegeInvest’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
CollegeInvest’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal 
control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Denver, Colorado 
December 4, 2024 
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Independent Auditor’s Communication to the Board Members of CollegeInvest and 
Legislative Audit Committee 

Members of the Board of Directors and Legislative Audit Committee, 

We have audited the financial statements of CollegeInvest as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2024 and have issued our report thereon dated December 4, 2024. Professional standards require 
that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit. 

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit under Generally Accepted 
Auditing Standards and Government Auditing Standards 

As communicated in our letter dated May 2, 2024, our responsibility, as described by professional 
standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the financial statements that have been 
prepared by management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
audit of the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your respective 
responsibilities. 

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to 
obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal 
control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the 
internal control of the CollegeInvest solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures 
and not to provide any assurance concerning such internal control. 

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting 
process. However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other 
matters to communicate to you.  

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit  

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously 
communicated. 
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Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 

The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and other firms utilized in the 
engagement, if applicable, have complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence. 

Significant Risks Identified 

As stated in our auditor’s report, professional standards require us to design our audit to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free of material misstatement whether caused 
by fraud or error. In designing our audit procedures, professional standards require us to evaluate 
the financial statements and assess the risk that a material misstatement could occur. Areas that 
are potentially more susceptible to misstatements, and thereby require special audit considerations, 
are designated as “significant risks”. We have identified the following as significant risks.   

• Management override of controls – Professional standards require auditors to address the 
possibility of management overriding controls, which is inherent to every entity. 
Accordingly, we identified as a significant risk that management of the organization may 
have the ability to override controls that the organization has implemented. 

• Fair Value of Investments – There is a risk that the fair value of investments could be 
misstated if the valuation to fair value is not completed or not completed accurately. 

• Administrative Fees – There is a risk that administrative fees are not being charged in 
accordance with set rates. 

• Revenue Recognition – Generally Accepted Auditing Standards require a presumed risk of 
improper revenue recognition, unless otherwise noted. We identified improper revenue 
recognition as an identified fraud risk due to the possibility that revenue is not recorded 
appropriately such as in the wrong period, in the incorrect amount, etc. either due to error 
or fraud. 

• Unauthorized Distributions - The risk that distributions from participant accounts are not 
properly authorized. 

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices 

Significant Accounting Policies 

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary 
of the significant accounting policies adopted by CollegeInvest is included in Note 1 to the 
financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no changes in 
significant accounting policies or their application during 2024. No matters have come to our 
attention that would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods 
used to account for significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting 
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policies in controversial or emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or 
consensus. 

Significant Accounting Estimates 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and 
are based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are normally based on knowledge 
and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain 
accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial 
statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ markedly 
from management’s current judgments. No such significant accounting estimates were identified. 

Financial Statement Disclosures  

There were no financial statement disclosures that we consider to be particularly sensitive or 
involve significant judgement. 

Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance 
of the audit. 

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements  

For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known 
and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, 
and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards 
require us to also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on 
the relevant classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements 
as a whole. Uncorrected misstatements or matters underlying those uncorrected misstatements 
could potentially cause future-period financial statements to be materially misstated, even though 
the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the financial statements currently under audit. 
There were no corrected or uncorrected misstatements identified during the audit. 

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, 
or auditing matter, which could be significant to the CollegeInvest’s financial statements or the 
auditor’s report. No such disagreements arose during the course of the audit. 
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Circumstances that Affect the Form and Content of the Auditor’s Report  

We have made the following modification to our auditor’s report, related to CollegeInvest’s 
relationship with the State of Colorado: 

As discussed in Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, the 
financial statements of CollegeInvest are intended to present the fiduciary net position, and the 
changes in fiduciary net position, for only that portion of the financial reporting entity, State of 
Colorado, that is attributable to the transactions of the CollegeInvest College Savings Program 
Funds and Achieving a Better Life Experience Program Fund. They do not purport to, and do not, 
present fairly the fiduciary financial position of the State of Colorado as of June 30, 2024 and 
2023, and the changes in its fiduciary financial position, or where applicable, its cash flows for the 
years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Representations Requested from Management 

We have requested certain written representations from management that are included in the 
management representation letter dated December 4, 2024.  

Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no 
consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 

Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 

In the normal course of our professional association with the CollegeInvest we generally discuss 
a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, 
significant events or transactions that occurred during the year, operating conditions affecting the 
entity, and operating plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None 
of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as CollegeInvest’s auditors. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the CollegeInvest, the Board of 
Directors for CollegeInvest, management of CollegeInvest, the Legislative Audit Committee, and 
Office of the State Auditor, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. However, upon release by the Legislative Audit Committee, this report is 
a public document. 

Denver, Colorado 
December 4, 2024 
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